GANESHA ECOSPHERE LTD.

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS GANESH POLYTEX LTD.)

GESL/2015-16/ 21.09.2015

To.

The BSE Limited,

! Corporate Relationship Department,
151 Floor, New Trading Wing.
Rotunda Building.
PF Towers,
[alal Street, Forl,
Mumbai- 300 001,

i-' Fax Wo,: 022-22723121, 22722037

To,
National Stock Exchange
! Exchange Plaza.
Bandra- Kurla
Bandra i_Ea

ndia Limited

022 26598]0‘:} B1147 GO0 18100
;022-2659823 738
Sub: Clause 35A of the Listing Agrecment- Yoting Results

b i s s Lo e

Dear Sir,

In Compliance with Clause 334 of the Listing Agreement, we are pleased to submil the following information, in
the prescribed format, regarding voting results on the business transacted as per Notice of the 26" Annual General
Meeting of the Company held on 19" Septemiber, 2015 at 1:00 P.M. at Raipur (Rania). Kalpi Road, Distt. Kanpur
Dehat (U.P).

Date ofthe AGM _ 19" September,2015
f Book Closure Date | 13" September. 2015 to 19™ September, 2015
| (both daysinclusive) EP——
| Total Number of shareholders on record d"kte - 12536

“No. of sharcholders present in meeting either in person 39
or through proxy
: Promoters & Promaoter Group; 12
I Public: 27
No. of sharcholders attended the meeting through video ‘Not Amanged
conferencing '
| Promoters & Pmmuler Group:
' Pu blic:

annexure attached herewith.
Further. the Consolidated Scrutinizer’s RED{)I‘I,‘ remote e-voting & poll is alse enclosed herewith.
Thanking you,

Yours Taithfully,
For Ganesha Ecosphere Lud;

{Bharat Kumar Sajnani)
Company Secretary
Encl: As above

Regd. Dfﬂca&'-'mrks Raipur, :Rama} Kalpi Road, Dlsit Kanpur Dehat oTeI +!:'I1 512-2154133 Cell - 9198708383
Admn. Office : 113/218-B, Swarcop Nagar, Kanpur-208002, India » Tel..+91-512-2555504-06 « Fax :+91-512-2555293
E-mail : gesl@ganeshagcosphara com « Website : www ganeshaecosphere.com « CIN No.: L51108UR 1387PLCO0S0S0




Details of Voting of business transacted as per the Notice of 26™ Annual General Mecting

held on 19™ September, 2015

Resolution 1: : :
ended 31° March, 2015 together with the Reports of Directors and Auditors thercon.

(Ordinary Resolution)

Category

Promoter &

Promoter Group |

Public-

Instituienal
Shareholders.

Public-Others

No. of Shares
held

8695936

983756
9247185

Total

Resolution 2: To confirm the payment of the Interim Dividend on Compulsorily
Shares (“CCPS”) and to declare Dividend on Equity Shares.

| 7861936 |

18926877

(Ordinary Resolution)

Category

Promoter &

Promoter Group

Public-
Instituional
Shareholders
Public-Others

M™o. of Shares
held

8695936

983756
9247185
_ 18926877

MNo. of
Votes
Polled

948156

681221 |

19491313

No. of
Voles
Paolled

1861936

|
948156
681221

_ 9491313

%o of Yotes
polled on

outstanding
Shares

90.11

9638 |
737|

013

% of Voltes

polled on
outstanding
Shares

9041

96.38
737

50.15

No. of
Yoles in
lfavour

7861936

948156
681221
9491313

No, of
Voltes in
favour

7861936

918156
681221
9491313

No.of
Voltes
against

No.of
Voles
againsl

0
0
0

% of

Voles in

favouron

Yotes

Polled
100

100
.._.IcH].
100

To consider & adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year

Yool Votes

against on
Voles
polled

0

0

e 0

0

Convertible Preference

Yo ﬂf
Voles in
favouron
Voies
Polled

100

100
100
100

Yool Voles

against on
Votes
polled
W
0
0
0

Resolution 3: To appoint a Director in place of Shri Gopal Singh Shekhavat, who refires by rotation at the
Annual General Meeting and being eligible, has offered himselfl for re-appointment.
{Ordinary Resolution)

Category

Promoter &

Public-
Instituional
Shareholders
Public-Others

| Towl

MNo. of Shares
held

983756
0247183
18926877

No. of
Yotes
Polled

7861936

948136 |
681221 |
9491313 |

L) 1
Yoof Votes | o
polled on Vites i
outstanding frvour
Shares '
9041 7861936
96.38 | 38156
7.37| 681221
50.15 0491313

No.of
Yoles
againsi

% of
Voles in
favouron
Voles

Polled

Yool Votes
against on
Voles
polled




Resolution 4: To ratify the appoimtment of Mfs. Mehrotra Rakesh Kumar & Co., Charlered Accounlanis, as

Auditors of the Company and to fix their remuneration.
{Ordinary Resolulion)

Category

Promoter &
Promoter Group

Public-

Instituional
Sharcholders

Public-Others

Total -

Mo, of Shares
held

8695936

983756

9247185
18926877

948136

No. of
Votes
Polled

7861936

681221

9491313 |

Yo of Voles
polled on
oulstanding
Shares

90.4]

96.38

137
- 50.15

No. ol
Yotes in
favour

7861936 |

948136 |

681221

9491313

No. ol
Yotes
against

% of
Yotes in
favour on
Voles
Polled

100

Resolution 5: To re-appoint Shri Shyam Sunder Sharmma as Managing Director of the Company,
(Special Resolution)

Category

Promoter &
Promoter Group

Public-
[nstitwional
Sharcholders

Public-Cithers

Total

MNo. of Shares
held

36959306

983756

9247185 |

18926877

™No. of
Yoles
Polled

7861936

948156 |

ol

9491313

Yo of Yoles
polled on
oulstanding
Shares

90.41

96.38
7.37
30.13

No. of
Votesin
favour

7861936

918156
681021

9491113

No. ol
Volcs
against

0
400
200

% of
Votes in
favour on
Yotes
Polled

100

100]

B8

Yool Voles
against on
Voles
polled

%ol Voles
against on
Voltes
polled

_
0.03

99.99

0.01

Resolution 6: To ratify the remuneration of M/s. R.M. Bansal & Co., the Cost Auditors of the Company, in
respect of Company’s product *Yarn', lfor the inancial years ending 31" March, 2015 and 2016,

{Ordinary Resolution)

Catepory

Fromoter &
_Promoter Group
Pulbslic-
Instituional
Sharcholders
Pubslic-Others

No. ol Shares
held

8695936

983756
9247185

18926877 |

No. of
Yoles
Polled

_ 7861936 |

948156
681221

9191313

% of Yotes
polled on
oulstanding
Shares

90.41

96.38
7.37
50.15

No. of
Votesin
lavour

7861936 |

948156 |

681221
9491313

No. of
Voles
against

% of
Votles in
favour on
Voles
Polled

100

Seof Voles
against on
Votes
polled
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Resolution 7; To ratify the remuneration of M/s. Rakesh Misra & Co., the Cost Auditors of l!m Cﬂ:l;l[;lﬁll}’ in
respect of Company’s product *Recycled Polyester Staple Fibre®, for the financial years ending 317 March,

2015 and 2016,

(Ovdinary Resolution)

Category

Promoter &
_Promoter Group
Public-
Instituional

Shareholders
Public-Others

Total -

No. of Shares

held

8695936

983756
9247185

| 18926877

7861936

048136

- 681221

| oao1313]

% of Votes
polled on
outstanding
Shares

90.41

0638
7.37
50.15

No. ol
Voltes in
favour

7861936

248156
681221

No.of
Yotes
againsi

9491313 |

1% of
Voles
favoul
Votes
Polled

0
0
[' —_— -

in
Fomn

100

100 |

100

100

Yool Votes
against on
Voles
polled
0
LR
0
0

‘For GANESHA ECOSPHERE LTD.
R =

(BHARAT KUMAR
COMPANY SECRET)

—



S.K. Gupta & Co.
S- K- GU P;I‘A Company Secrelaries,
FCS. £ "9, Roland Complex,

Upper Floor, 37/17,

Westcott Building,

The Mall,

Kanpur-208001

Phone: (Q) 2315123

Fax: 2366642

Cell: 9415042137

E-mail :sk_guplal@@redilimail com

CONSOLIDATED SCRUTINIZER'S REPC;RT FOR E-VOTING AND FDLL-

To,

The Chairman of the Twenty Sixth Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of
Ganesha Ecosphere Limited held on Saturday, the 19" September, 2015 at 1.00 P.M,
at the Registered office of the n:?,:.:nmpany,~r at Raipur (Rania), Kalpi Road , Distt Kanpur
Dehat — 209304 (U.P.). ’

Dear Sir,

I, S.K. Gupta, Company Secretary in practice, have been ahpointed as a Scrulinizer
by the Board of Directors of Ganesha Ecosphere Limited (the ‘Company’) for the
purpose of Scrutinizing the remote e-voting process under the provisions of Section 108
of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) read with Rule 20 of the Companies
(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (Rules) and on poll under the provisions
of Section 109 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 21 of the Companies
(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, in respect of the resolutions contained
in the Notice of the Twenty Sixth Annual General Meeting of the Members of the
Company held on Saturday, the 19" September, 2015 at 1.00 P.M. at the Registered
office of the Company at Raipur (Rania), Kalpi Road , Distt, Kanpur Dehat - 209304

(U.P.).

2. The Management of the Company is responsible to ensure the compliance with the
requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules relating to remote e-voting




and poll on the resolutions contained in the Notice of the Twenly Sixfh Annual
General Meeting of the Members of the Company. My responsibility as Scrutinizer
for the remote e-voting process and for poll at the AGM is restricted to make a
Scrutinizer's Report of the votes cast “in favour” or “against” the resolutions
contained in the notice of the Twenty Sixth Annual General Meeting, based on the
reports generated from the e-voting system provided by National Securities
Depository Limited ("NSDL"), the Authorized Agency engaged by ihe Company to
provide remote e-voting facility and physical ballot process at the time of pall at the
AGM.

3. In respect of remote e-voling process conducted under my supervision, " | hereby

report as under:-

(i) In ac.cordance' with Rule 20 (4) (v) of the Companies (Management and
Administration) Rules, 2014 as amended by the Companies (Management and
Administration) Amendment Rules, 2015, the public notice by way of
advertisement was published on 24" August, 2015 in Business Standard (English)
and Rashiriya Sahara (Hindi) and the remote e-voting facility remained opened
from Wednesday, the 16" Septeinber, 2015 (10.00 AM) to Friday, the 18"

September, 2015 (5.00 P.M.).

(i) The Members of the Company as on the “cut off’ date i.e. 12" September, 2015
were entitled to vote on the resolutons (Item Nos. 1 to 7) as set out in the Notice
of the Twenty Sixth Annual General Meeting of the Company.

(i) The rémote e-voting process was blocked at 500 P.M. on Friday, the 18"
September, 2015.

(iv) The votes cast through remote e-voting process were unblocked on 1gth
September, 2015 after the conclusion of the Twenty Six Annual General
Meeting in the presence of two witnesses, Ms. Divya Saxena and Ms. Anshula

/ 2

5




.l/.
>

/i
Choudhary, who were not in the employment of the Company and who
wilnessed the unblocking of vote: '

(v) Thereafter, the repnrts: containirg inter-alia, list of Equity Shareholders who
voted “for, or “against’ each resolution that was put tu vote were generated from
e-voting website of National Securities Depository Limited ("NSDL")
[hitps:/fwww. evoting.nsdl.com].

4. At the Annual General Meeting held on Saturday, the 19™ September, 2015, the
Chairman of the Annual General Meeting (AGM) provided polling papers to
enable those Shareholders who did not cast their votes by the remote e-voting
facility in respect of resolutions (Itrm Nos. 1 to 7 as set out in the Notice of the
Twenty Sixth Annual General Meéting of the Company), to cast.their vote at the
said AGM.

5. In respect of the poll process conducted under my supervision, | hereby report
that:- '

(i) The poll box containing the poll papers was opened after the conclusion of

| the AGM in the presence of Ms. Divya Saxena and Ms. Anshula Choudhery,
who were not employees of the Company.

(ii) The votes were counted and the result of the poll was prepared in the

presence of the aforesaid persons. | |

6. | have recorded details of all the votes casted by the Shareholders through
remote e-voting and by poll and have also checked and verified the same. | have
also carried out full count of the votes.

7. | hereby report the consolidated esults of the votes cast by the Shareholders
through remote e-voting and by poll as under:-
o

B
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ITEM NO. 1

Ordinary Resolulion to consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the
Company for the financial year ended 315! March, 2015 together with the Reports of

Directors and Auditors thereon

Particulars Number of Mumber of votes cast Percentage
of Voting 2 ) L .

E-Voles Poll Tofal _EVoles Poll Total
In favour 17 35 52 | 3008430 | 64,82,883 | 94,91,313 100
Against - N - - - = =
Total 17 35 52 30,08430 | 64,62,803 | 94,91313 ~ 100

Result: The Ordinary Resolution in respect of Itemn No. 1 of the Notice of the Annual

General Meeting has been passed unanimously.

ITEM NO. 2
Ordinary Resolution to confirm the pgyment df the Interim Dividend on Compulsorily

Convertible Preference Shares (“CCPS”) and lo declare Dividend on Equity Shares

Particulars Number of Numbser of voles cast Percentage
of Voting ] _ i 4
j E-Voles Foll Tetl E-Vaoles Poll Total
“In favour 17 35 5. 3008430 | 64,862,863 | 94,901,313 | 100
“Against s = P = = = i
Total 17 B | 52 3008430 | 64,682,883 | 94,91,313 100

Result: The Ordinary Resolution in respect of Item No. 2 of the Notice of the Annual

General Meeting has been passed unanimously.

ITEM NO. 3
Ordinary Resolution to appaint a Direclor in place of Shri Gopal Singh Shekhavat

(DIN: 06591844), who retires by rotalion at the Annual General Meeting and being

eligible has offered himself for re-appointment '




\.\..

Particulars Number of ~ Number of votes cast Percentage
of Voting . ; R u
| E-Votes Poll Total E-Votes Poll |  Total
| Infavour 17 | 35 52 30,08,430 | 64,82,883 | 94,91,313 100
| Against = .. e = = = e =
| Total ! 17 35 52 30,08,430 | €4,82,883 | 94,91313 100

Result: The Ordinary Resolution in respect of Item No. 3 of the Nolice of the

Annual General Meeling has been passed unanimously.

ITEM NO. 4

umar & Co.

Ordinary Resolution to ratify the appointment of M/s. Mehrotra Rakesh K
Chartered Accountants, as Auditors of the Company and to fix their remuneration

Particulars Number of "~ Numberofvolescast [ Percentage
of Voting . Wty | BT - e S :
E-Votes Poll Tot.d E-Votes Poll Total
In favour 17 35 52 30,08,430 | 64,82,883 | 94,91313 100
| Against - e s = - = =
Total 17 35 | 52 30,08,430 | 64,82,883 | 94,91,313 100 |

Result: The Ordinary Resolution in respect of ltem No. 4 of the Notice of the Annual

General Meeting has been passed uranimously.

ITEM NO. §

Special Resolution to re-appoint Shri Shyam Sunder Sharmma (DIN: 00530921) as
Managing Director :

Particulars | Number of Number of voles cast Percentage
of Voling - ; comed|
E-Votes Poll Total E-Votes Pall Total a
In favour 16 35 51 30,08,230 | 64,82,883 | 9481113 | 99.99
| Against 1 - 1 200 = 200 0.
Total 17 a5 52 30,08,430 | 64,82,883 | 9481313 100

Result: The Special Resolution in respect of ‘Ilern No. 5 of the Notice of the Annual

General Meeting has been passed with requisite majority.




ITEM NO. 6
Ordinary Resolution to ratify the remuneration of the Cost Auditors in respect of
Company's product ‘Yarn', for the financial years ending 31st March, 2015 and

2016
Particulars Number of Number of voles cast - Percentage ]
of Voting - —
o E-Votes Poll Total E-Voles Foll Total 5
In favour 17 35 52 3008430 | 64,82,883 | 94,901,313 100
| Against s = - = - 3 <
Total 17 35 52 30,08,430 | 64,82,863 | 9491313 100

Result: The Ordinary Resolution in respect of Item No. 6 of the Notice of the Annual
General Meeting has been passed unanimously.

ITEM NO.7
Ordinary Resolution to ralify the remuneration of the Cost Auditors in respect of

ompany’s product ‘Recycled Polyester Staple Fibre’, for the financial years ending
31st March, 2015 and 2016 | '

Particulars Number of Number of votes cast Percentage
of Voting L ..
E-Votes Poll Total E-Votes Pall | Total
In favour 17 35 52 30,08, 430 | 482883 | 9491313 100
| Against - - R * = = x:
Total Ay 35 | 52 30,08,430 | 64,82,883 | 9491313 | - 100

Result: The Ordinary Resolution in respect of ltem No. 7 of the Notice of the Annual
General Meeting has been passed i.inanimousiy.

8. Ifurther report that there were no invalid Ballot papers.

9. The above results may accordingly be declared by the Chairman of the Company
! person duly authorized by Chairman in wriling. The Company is also hereby
instructed to put up the results on its Website and also that of “NSDL" and inform

the Stock Exchanges accordingly.

=
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10. All the relevant records of e-veing and poll papers will remain in my safée
custody until the Chairman considers, approves and sign the Minutes of the
Twenty Sixth Annual éenera! Mzeting and the same shall be handed over
thereafter to the Chairman / Company Secretary for szfe keeping. .

Thanking you, - Counter signed by I

Yours Faithfully, 7 g J
‘_‘:: ‘“; ; : |
— - .

(S.K.GUPTA) (SHYAM SUNDER SHARMMA)
Practising Company Secretary Chairman—cum- Managing Director

F.C.S -2589
C.P-1920

Place: Kanpur
Date: 21* September, 2015




